

**FILED**  
**08-24-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case Nos. 2019AP1832-CR & 2019AP1833-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER W. YAKICH,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV, AFFIRMING DECISIONS AND COMMITMENT ORDERS ENTERED IN WAUPACA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE VICKI L. CLUSSMAN, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF STATE OF WISCONSIN**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3539  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
The circuit court properly ordered consecutive NGI commitments here. ....	9
A. Binding precedent allows consecutive NGI commitments .....	9
B. Yakich has not shown a clear legislative intent to repeal <i>C.A.J.</i> by implication. ....	14
C. The court of appeals should not have reframed the issue. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Czapinski v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WI 80, 236 Wis. 2d 316, 613 N.W.2d 120.....	14
<i>Miller v. Storey</i> , 2017 WI 99, 378 Wis. 2d 358, 903 N.W.2d 759.....	10
<i>Reiter v. Dyken</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 461, 290 N.W.2d 510 (1980) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Helmer v. Cullen</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 161, 440 N.W.2d 790 (Ct. App. 1989).....	9
<i>State v. C.A.J.</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 137, 434 N.W.2d 800 (Ct. App. 1988).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 59, 262 Wis. 2d 167, 663 N.W.2d 700.....	17
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2008 WI App 163, 314 Wis. 2d 653, 760 N.W.2d 438 .....	18
<i>State v. Gonnelly</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 503, 496 N.W.2d 671 (Ct. App. 1992).....	10, 20
<i>State v. Harr</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 584, 568 N.W.2d 307 (Ct. App. 1997).....	19
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 364, 379 N.W.2d 878 (Ct. App. 1985).....	9
<i>State v. Rosenburg</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 191, 560 N.W.2d 266 (1997) .....	10
<i>State v. Shoeder</i> , 2019 WI App 60, 389 Wis. 2d 244, 936 N.W.2d 172.....	8
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 2012 WI App 42, 340 Wis. 2d 663, 814 N.W.2d 867.....	7
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 2014 WI App 89, 356 Wis. 2d 268, 853 N.W.2d 600.....	11
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405.....	10

**Statutes**

1989 Wis. Act 334 .....	11
2001 Wis. Act 109 .....	12, 13, 16
Wis. Stat. § 302.11(1) (1989–90) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 302.113(4) (2017–18) .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 971.17 .....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 971.17(1)(b) (2017–18) .....	13, 16, 19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 971.17(4) (1987–88) .....	9, 13
Wis. Stat. § 973.15(2) .....	9, 11, 14
Wis. Stat. § 973.15(2)(a) .....	15, 17, 19
Wis. Stat. § 990.001 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

2001 Assembly Bill 3 .....	12, 13
Michael B. Brennan et al, <i>Fully Implementing Truth-in-Sentencing</i> , Wisconsin Lawyer, Vol. 75, No. 11 (Nov. 2002) .....	11, 12
Michael B. Brennan et al, <i>Truth-in-Sentencing Part II: 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 Crimes and Their Penalties</i> .....	11, 12
